
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Standards 
Committee 

Date: Monday, 12th February, 2007 

Time: 10.30 a.m. 

Place: 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Heather Donaldson, Members' Services 

Tel: 01432 261829, 
EMail: hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 12TH FEBRUARY, 2007 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Standards Committee 

 
To: Robert Rogers (Independent Member) (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors John Edwards and John Stone 
 David Stevens (Independent Member) 
 Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 

  

 Pages 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on 

the agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   5 - 12  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2007.    
   
4. CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE MODEL CODE OF 

CONDUCT   
13 - 50  

   
 To respond to the attached consultation on the revised Code of Conduct for 

Local Authority Members.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
5. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   51 - 54  
   
 To consider and approve: 

 

• The Code of Corporate Governance, as revised by the Standards 
Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, and the 
Head of Communications (document to follow); 

• The attached report and Foreword to the Code of Corporate 
Governance.   

 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
6. COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOLS   55 - 62  
   
 To consider the attached draft communications protocol for Herefordshire 

Council.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
  
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following items will not be, or are 
likely not to be, open to the public and press at the time they are 
considered. 
 

 



 

RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below 

  
7. INDUCTION REVIEW GROUP   63 - 74  
   
 To consider the work undertaken by the Induction Review Group, and the 

Standards Committee’s contribution to the 2007 Members’ Induction 
Programme.   
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
This item discloses information which is subject to an obligation or 
confidentiality.   

 

   
8. DETERMINATIONS BY THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND   75 - 78  
   
 To update the Committee about determinations by the Standards Board for 

England concerning Herefordshire.   
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
This item discloses information which is subject to an obligation or 
confidentiality.   

 

   
9. REFERRALS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FROM THE 

STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND   
79 - 86  

   
 To note progress with SBE Complaint No. 15104.06; and 

 
To consider the attached report into SBE Complaint No.s 17223.07 to 
177229.07.   
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
This item discloses information which is subject to an obligation or 
confidentiality.   

 

   



Your Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt information’. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least three clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up 
[...]
next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus-stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning officer named on the front cover of this agenda or 
by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday and 
8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

2



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the southern entrance to the car park.  A 
check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other personal 
belongings. 

 

3



4



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 12th January, 2007 at 2.00 p.m.

Present: Robert Rogers (Independent Member)(Chairman) 

Councillor John Stone 
David Stevens (Independent Member) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 

  
In attendance: Councillor R.M. Wilson
  
  
98. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor John Edwards.  
  
99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

Member Item Interest 

Mr John 
Hardwick 

Agenda Item 12 (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and, after the 
initial vote to form a Sub-
Committee, left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

Councillor 
John Stone 

Agenda Item 12 (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and, after the 
initial vote to form a Sub-
Committee, left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

  
100. MINUTES  
  
 The Democratic Services Officer circulated an updated version of the minutes, 

containing some typographical corrections, and a slight re-wording of the resolution 
in respect of Minute 88 (HEARINGS: DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR PARTICIPANTS).  
Members considered this draft, and not the draft in the agenda.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
October 2006 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   

AGENDA ITEM 3

5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2007 

  
101. DISPENSATIONS REGULATIONS  
  
 Members considered a report outlining advice issued by the Standards Board for 

England (SBE) in respect of the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002.  The Committee had decided that it was 
necessary to seek further advice, following a number of requests for dispensations 
from town and parish councils, where the number of members seeking the 
dispensation comprised less than 50% of the membership.  The Committee felt that 
the wording of 3(1)(a)(i) of the Regulations was ambiguous, and questioned the 
exact meanings of the words “entitled” and “required”, in the phrase “where the 
number of councillors that are prohibited from participating in the business of the 
council exceeds 50% of those who are entitled or required to participate”.  Members 
had interpreted “entitled” as referring to the whole membership, but had been 
uncertain about whether ”required” word might be a reference to a quorum.   

The Committee noted that the advice from the SBE was not definitive, and did not 
relate to any specific situation.  The SBE had expressed an opinion that the wording 
did not refer to a quorum in general, and that “entitled” meant all members (including 
co-optees) who were on a particular committee.  The advice suggested that the word 
“required” was intended to enable a dispensation to be granted by the Standards 
Committee, which would only be effective if non-attendance of the member in 
question would mean that the meeting could not take place.   

Furthermore, the SBE agreed that the Regulations were ambiguous, and that it was 
a matter for the Standards Committee to interpret them as best it could.  The SBE 
said that it was unlikely that an Ethical Standards Officer would challenge any 
reasonable interpretation of the Regulations.  The SBE had also suggested that the 
Department of Communities and Local Government might offer a more definitive 
interpretation of the Regulations, being the body which succeeded the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister, which had drafted them.   

The Chairman suggested that he might write to the Minister (Phil Woolas) to pursue 
the question of ambiguity, and to the Parliamentary Joint Committee on Statutory 
Instruments to see whether this point was taken when the Regulations were 
considered by them.  The Committee agreed.   

The Committee felt that the most practical approach to interpretation was to consider 
the Regulations’ overall aim, which was to ensure that town and parish council 
business could proceed unimpeded.  It was also important to acknowledge that all 
town and parish councils in the position of requesting a dispensation were openly 
attempting to do what wa
[...]
termination hearings be finalised as soon as possible 
and used in any future hearings.  

  
104. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Committee considered a second draft of the Standards Committee Annual 

Report for 2006, and made some corrections to it.  In view of the Committee’s 
special position in relation to the Council, it was agreed that the report should be 
produced as a freestanding document, in a distinctive format.   

During consideration of the Annual Report under “OUTLOOK FOR 2007: Website”, 
the Chairman reported that he had had a meeting with Ms Ellen Pawley, Knowledge 
Manager, and Ms Rebecca Dickens, Knowledge and Content Coordinator, both of 
ICT Services.  They had discussed creating a section on Standards and Ethics on 
the Council’s website, and had a creative approach to providing information to the 
public and raising the profile of this key issue.  The section would also elaborate on 
the Committee’s role and offer links to minutes, hearings, policies, guidance and 
various Codes, and to other useful websites such as the Standards Board for 
England and the Herefordshire Association of Local Councils.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that 

(i) the revised Standards Committee Annual Report 2006 be 
published as a freestanding, distinctive document, for 
issue to Councillors, stakeholders and other interested 
organisations; and 

(ii) the progress made on putting standards and ethics issues 
on the Council’s website be noted, and the draft web 
pages be circulated to members by email for comment.  

  
105. HEREFORDSHIRE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
  
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services apprised members of progress made 

on revising the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.  Mr Robert Blower, Head 
of Communications, had made notes on the amendments proposed by the 
Standards Committee, particularly in relation to Paragraph 42 of the document.  In 
addition, he had consulted other authorities in order to make comparisons.  He had 
indicated that the amended Code would be completed within the next few days and 
would then be ready for the Committee’s consideration.   

Members requested the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Democratic 
Services Officer to circulate the revised Code by email and co-ordinate any 
subsequent comments and amendments.  The Chairman would write to Mr Blower 

8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2007 

on behalf of the Committee once the process had been completed.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Code of Corporate Governance, as 
revised by the Head of Communications, be considered by the 
Standards Committee by email, and that the Chairman convey its 
comments and amendments to him.  

  
106. PURDAH PERIOD AND GUIDANCE IN RESPECT OF 2007 ELECTIONS  
  
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported on the statutory requirements 

relating to Council publicity in the period between the notice of election being issued 
and the date of the election, normally referred to as "purdah".  The County and 
Parish/Town council election date was 03 May 2007, and the purdah period would 
begin on 27 March 2007.   

The Local Government Act 1986 and the Secretary of State's "Code of 
Recommended Practice" provided guidance on local authority publicity during the 
purdah period.  Mr McLaughlin had drafted guidance for members and officers in the 
run-up to the 2007 elections, and he asked for the Committee's comments on the 
document.  In addition, the report contained the Council's leaflet "Thinking of 
Becoming a Herefordshire Councillor?", which was available to all potential election 
candidates via the internet, Info Shops, Council receptions, libraries and post offices.  

Mr Richard Gething felt that it would be beneficial to include town and parish councils 
in the guidance, and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that he would 
liaise with HALC and suggested issuing a separate, one-page leaflet with link to 
website page were the Guidance would be placed.   

In answer to a question, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that he, 
and the Chief Executive as the Returning Officer, would deal with any breaches of 
purdah rules in the first instance, although it was also possible that referrals would 
be made to the Standards Board or the Electoral Commission.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that 

(i) the guidance for members and officers in the run-up to 
the 2007 elections be approved, and a separate guidance 
leaflet be issued to town and parish councils; and 

(ii) the leaflet “Thinking of Becoming a Herefordshire 
Councillor?” be noted.  

  
107. TRAINING  
  

Training for Standards Committee Members 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that he had spoken to Mr Simon 
Mallinson, Monitoring Officer at Worcestershire County Council, about joint training 
with the County Council and the Fire and Rescue and Police Authorities.  He 
suggested that the next training session should focus on the proposed new Code of 
Conduct.  He added that he and Mr Mallinson would also give a presentation on the 
Code to the West Mercia Independent Members’ Forum, if it would be of benefit.  
Members agreed that it would be best to hold the training towards September 2007 
to allow time for the Code to take effect.   

9



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2007 

Herefordshire Association of Local Councils (HALC) 

Mr Gething reported on a joint HALC/Herefordshire Council/Standards Committee 
training session that had taken place on 29 November 2007.  He said that the 
presentation by the Head of Legal and Democratic services had been very well 
received, and the attendance had been excellent.  HALC was intending to offer 
further similar events.   

Mr Gething also presented statistical information on parish and town councils’ 
attendance at HALC training sessions, which could be used to identify where there 
was a need for further training.  Mr Gething said that he had
[...]
April 2008 at 2.00 p.m.

  

10



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2007 

109. REFERRAL TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FROM THE STANDARDS 
BOARD FOR ENGLAND  

  
 The Committee agreed to form a Sub-Committee consisting of the Chairman, Mr 

Robert Rogers, Mr Richard Gething, and Mr David Stevens, to consider matters in 
relation to the investigation of SBE Complaint No. 15104.06.   

The Sub-Committee noted progress made on investigating the complaint, and 
agreed that the Standards Committee should meet to consider the final report when 
it was available.  The Committee would consider at that time whether it was 
necessary to hold a hearing in relation to the complaint, should the need arise.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that progress on the investigation into Complaint 
No. 15104.06 be noted, and a meeting of the Standards 
Committee be held on 12 February 2007 to consider the final 
investigation report, and determine whether to hold a local 
determination hearing.  

  
The meeting ended at 4.21 p.m. CHAIRMAN

11



12



Paul Rowsell, Deputy Director Local Democracy 
Communities and Local Government 
5/G10, Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London SW1E 5DU

Enquiries: 
Tel :     020 7944 8765 
Fax:     020 7944 4109 
Email: william.tandoh@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

    22 January 2007 

To Chief Executives of: 
County Councils and District Councils in England 
London Borough Councils 
The Greater London Authority 
National Park Authorities 
The Broads Authority 

The Clerk: 
City of London 
Council of the Isles of Scilly 
Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities 
Fire and Civil Defence Authorities 
Police Authorities in England and Wales 
The Clerk: 
Parish Councils in England 

Our Ref:  

Your Ref:  

Dear Colleague 

A REVISED MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS 

I am writing to inform you that the Government has today published the enclosed 
consultation paper which seeks views on a draft of a proposed new model code of 
conduct for local author
[...]
er must not bring
his or her office or authority into disrepute. The code makes no specific reference,
however, to bullying behaviour. 

We propose to add a specific provision to indicate that members must not bully any
person, ie that bullying of other members, officers or anyone else is a breach of the
code of conduct. We wish to ensure that it is clear that bullying behaviour should
play no part in members’ conduct.

We have accepted the Standards Board’s view that a specific definition of bullying
does not need to be included in the code, and that this should be left to guidance by
the Board, which will indicate, for example, the view we take that bullying can relate
not only to patterns of behaviour, but also to individual incidents. 

7

22



Disclosure of confidential information

3. To allow members to disclose confidential information where such
disclosure is in the public interest (paragraph 3(a)(iii))

Paragraph 3(a) of the code currently provides that a member should not disclose
information given to him or her in confidence or which the member believes to be
of a confidential nature. There is no explicit provision allowing members to disclose
information if this is in the public interest. 

An Adjudication Panel decision in 2005 confirmed, as a matter of law, that paragraph
3(a) of the code of conduct fails properly to take into account Article 10(1) of the
European Convention on Human Rights. The Panel found that in order to be
compatible with Article 10(1), the code should be read so as to allow for the
disclosure of information of a confidential nature where it is in the public interest
to do so. 

We therefore wish to provide that a member may make a disclosure of information
given to him or her in confidence or which he or she believes to be of a confidential
nature in the public interest provided the disclosure is in good faith and reasonable,
and that the member has not breached any reasonable requirements of the authority,
eg in the form of rel
[...]
ices will submit a report on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Code to 
the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee   and the Standards 
Committee respectively. 
 
The Council is seeking to continually improve the effectiveness of the 
arrangements for the Governance of the Council’s affairs. The Council will 
review the Code as part of its annual review. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr R. Phillips 
Leader of the Council 
 
 
N. Pringle 
Chief Executive 

53



54



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 12 FEBRUARY 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services on 01432 260200 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOLS 

Report By: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

 

Purpose 

1. To consider a draft communications protocol for Herefordshire Council.   

Financial Implications 

2. None 

Background 

3. At its meeting on 20 October 2006, the Standards Committee looked at 
Bulletin 30 from the Standards Board for England (Minute 91 refers).  The 
Board had produced some clear and helpful guidance on dealing with the 
media, and the Committee agreed that this would be incorporated into a 
revised communications protocol for the Council.   

4. The Head of Communications was tasked with revising the protocol, and his 
draft document is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT (a) the Committee approves the draft communications protocol, 
subject to any amendments it wishes to make.   

AGENDA ITEM 6

55



56



 1

APPENDIX 1 

 

Draft 1 

 

 

The standards committee: communication protocols 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The council’s standards committee promotes and maintains high 

standards of conduct by elected members of the council, advising on 
and monitoring the operation of the councillors’ code of conduct.  The 
committee comprises elected members and independent people and 
will investigate and make a judgement on any allegations that an 
elected member of the council or parish

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at : 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Monday, 12th 
February, 2007 at 10.30 a.m. 
  

Present: Robert Rogers(Independent Member) (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors John Edwards and John Stone 

David Stevens (Independent Member) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 

 

  
  
110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 There were no apologies for absence.   
  
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

 

Member Item Interest 

Councillor 
John Edwards 

Agenda Item 9 – (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) (SBE Complaint 
Nos. 15104.06 and 17223.07 to 
17229.07) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

Mr Richard 
Gething 

Agenda Item 9 – (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) (SBE Complaint 
Nos. 17223.07 to 17229.07) 

Declared a personal 
interest and remained in 
the meeting for the 
duration of this item.   

Mr John 
Hardwick 

Agenda Item 9 – (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) (SBE Complaint 
No. 15104.06) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

Councillor 
John Stone 

Agenda Item 8 (DETERMINATIONS 
BY THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND); and 

Agenda Item 9 – (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) (SBE Complaint 
No. 15104.06 and 17223.07 to 
17229.07) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

 
  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MONDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2007 

 
112. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE   
  
 The Chairman circulated a draft of the proposed website content for the 

Standards Committee to be placed on the Council's website. He asked 

members to forward any comments to the Democratic Services Officer, who 

would be compiling and maintaining the content.      
  
113. MINUTES   
  
 During consideration of the minutes, the Chairman reported that he had taken the 

opportunity, when presenting the Standards Committee report to Council on 09 
February 2007, to refer to the likely heightened political sensitivity in the run-up to 
the elections in May 2007. He had reminded members to be punctilious about the 
requirements of the Code of Conduct, and to think carefully before using the 
complaints mechanism.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 
2006 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   

  
114. CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT   
  
 Members considered the consultation issued by the Department of Communities and 

Local Government, on the proposed revised Model Code of Conduct fro Local 
Authority Members. They made the following general comments: 

• There was no mention of an increase in powers for Standards Committee in 
relation to the sanctions that they could impose at hearings. Members felt that 
these powers should be strengthened in order to make the Code of Conduct 
more robust. They made particular reference to the length of suspension that 
could be imposed on a member who was the subject of a hearing. They were of 
the opinion that three months was inadequate in many cases, especially if a 
parish or town council only met every two months. The Committee reiterated that 
a maximum of twelve months was a more realistic sanction. 

• The proposed Code did not go far enough in terms of clarifying the meanings of 
Personal and Prejudicial interests. The Committee also expressed concern that 
DEFRA's Local Access Forums used the terms "direct" and "indirect" when 
referring to interests, which put one Government Department out-of-step with the 
others. This created the potential for confusion amongst councillors who were 
also members of the forums and had to use two different terminologies.  

In addition, the Committee made the following additional points about the 
Commentary on the Detailed Amendments Proposed: 

• Bullying: Guidance on bullying should be clear and straightforward. Members 
felt that the new Code provided the correct tone, in that it would retain the phrase 
"a member must treat others with respect", and would add to it that members 
must not bully any person. In line with the proposals, the Committee felt that a 
specific definition of bullying should not be included in the Code because it would 
be too complex and might be difficult to apply.  

• Disclosure of Confidential Information: There needed to be a distinction 
between attributable disclosure and leaks.  The latter would not be in the spirit of 
the Code and should not be protected.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MONDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2007 

 
• Behaviour Outside Official Duties: The proposals reflected the judgement of 

Collins J on the Mayor of London's recent High Court Appeal. The Committee felt 
that the definitions were too narrow. In particular, to discount all behaviour in 
instances when a member had not been convicted by a court, was not conducive 
to good behaviour, and went against the spirit of the Code.  

• Publicity Code: Members expressed an opinion that guidance on publicity 
should be included explicitly in the Code, as opposed simply to making reference 
to the Government's Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority 
Publicity.  

• Reporting Breaches of the Code and Proscribing Intimidation: The Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services emphasised that the proposals would increase 
pressure on the Monitoring Officer's role because the likely outcome was that the 
number of complaints received would increase.  

• Definition of Personal Interests: The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
made the point that the proposals did not take account of bias, which he felt was 
a significant omission. Members agreed that the public perception of an interest 
could sometimes carry great significance, and the Code should reflect this.  

• Public Service Interests: The Committee noted that the proposals would not 
address all of the difficulties which might arise when granting dispensations, 
although they would probably reduce the number of problems experienced.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Chairman write to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (and copy the letter to the 
Herefordshire Association of Local Councils), conveying the 
Standards Committee’s views on the proposed amendments to 
the Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members, by the 
closing date of 09 March 2007.  

  
115. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   
  
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported on the progress made with 

amendments to the Code of Corporate Governance. He said that two versions had 
been circulated with amendments from different departments, and these needed to 
be incorporated into one document. The Audit Manager was in the process of 
reviewing the Code, and an updated version would be put to the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee and the Standards Committee, after the May 2007 elections. 

Members considered a proposed foreword to the Council's Code of Corporate 
Governance, and agreed that the Chairman and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services would revise it and make any necessary amendments.  

RESOLVED (unanimously) that 

(i) The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Audit 
Manager  combine all amendments to the Code of Corporate 
Governance, and circulate it by email to Standards Committee 
members, for comments and amendments to form part of the 
review. The amended version to be considered by the Standards 
Committee at its meeting on 06 July 2007, and by the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee after the May 2007 elections; 
and  

(ii) The Chairman and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 
make any necessary revisions to the foreword to the Code of 
Corporate Governance, and copy the revised version to the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MONDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2007 

 
  
116. COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOLS   
  
 The Committee reviewed the Council's draft Communications Protocols. The 

purpose of the protocols was to assist the public in knowing who to contact on 
standards and ethics issues, and to provide guidance for Council members and 
officers in dealing with the media.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Chairman revise the Council's draft 
Communications Protocols as necessary for inclusion as 
Council Policy, and the final document be laminated and 
included in the Standards Committee hearing guidance pack.  

  
117. INDUCTION REVIEW GROUP   
  
 Members considered the work undertaken by the Council's Induction Review Group 

in respect of the induction programme for members following the May 2007 
elections. They felt that the programme offered an excellent introduction to 
Herefordshire Council, and congratulated the Group on its thorough work. They 
suggested some additional wording about the Standards Committee, and asked for 
the Annual Report 2006 to be included in the literature given to new councillors.  

The Committee agreed that the Chairman would participate in the induction 
programme, in relation to ethics and standards.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that additional wording about the Standards 
Committee, and the Standards Committee Annual Report 2006, 
be included in the members’ induction pack, and that the 
Chairman give a short address on ethics and standards as part 
of the induction programme on 11 May 2007.  

  
118. DETERMINATIONS BY THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND   
  
 The Committee considered a report on the current investigations by the Standards 

Board for England, in respect of complaints of alleged misconduct against certain 
councillors during 2006-2007.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
  
119. REFERRALS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FROM THE STANDARDS 

BOARD FOR ENGLAND   
  
 (Note: To assist the efficient transaction of business, the Committee decided to 

consider SBE Complaint No.s 17223.07 - 177229.07 first. Councillors J Edwards and 
J Stone were present for the initial general discussion about procedure in relation to 
these complaints, and then both declared prejudicial interests in these complaints 
and in complaint No. 15104.06, and left the meeting for its remainder. In relation to 
SBE Complaint No. 15104.06, Mr J Hardwick declared a prejudicial interest, and left 
the meeting for its remainder. ) 

The Committee considered a report on SBE Complaints Nos. 17223.07 to 
177229.07. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided information on 
how the complaints had arisen, and asked members to consider the practicalities of 
any subsequent investigations or hearings, and whether they would be conducted 
locally, or referred back to the Standards Board for England (SBE).  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MONDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2007 

 
In response to a question, he said that the SBE's advice was that hearings and 
investigations would be conducted in the usual manner in the run-up to the elections, 
without any need to make any exceptional or delayed arrangements.  

Having considered the various prejudicial interests which might affect some of its 
members, and the timing in relation to the May 2007 elections, and the SBE's advice, 
members agreed that the Standards Committee was able to conduct any hearings 
which might arise from the complaints.  

The Committee also considered whether the investigation could be conducted 
locally. They agreed that there was no barrier to this. The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services said that he would ask the Legal Practice Manager, Mr Kevin 
O'Keefe, to conduct the investigations. This would enable the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to give advice at any hearing.  

In addition, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services apprised members of the 
current situation in respect of SBE Complaint No. 15104.06, and he circulated a 
chronology of the investigation to date. He had kept the SBE informed of progress, 
and the final investigation report would be completed shortly.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that  

(i) in respect of SBE Complaint No.s 17223.07 to 17229.07, the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services  request the Legal Practice 
Manager to conduct any necessary investigations (subject to 
receipt of an official letter for referral from the Standards Board 
for England), and that the Standards Committee consider any 
final investigation report and conduct any hearing; 

(ii) in respect of SBE Complaint No. 15104.06, an additional meeting 
of the Standards Committee be held on 09 March 2007 to 
consider the final investigation repost, and whether or not to 
hold a hearing; and 

(iii) in respect of all the above complaints, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services inform the Standards Board for England in 
writing of progress.  

  
The meeting ended at 12.52 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


